

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMON CAUSE GEORGIA and
TREAUNNA C. DENNIS

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-03067

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

The Plaintiffs, Common Cause Georgia and Treanna C. Dennis, by their undersigned counsel, and pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 and Local Rule 7(h), the Federal Election Campaign Act ("FECA"), 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C), and the Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) and (C), respectfully move this Court for a summary judgment declaring that the failure of the Federal Election Commission ("FEC") to find reason to believe that True the Vote and the Georgia Republican Party violated FECA, and the FEC's subsequent dismissal of plaintiffs' administrative complaint, was arbitrary, capricious, an abuse of discretion, and otherwise contrary to law, and directing the Commission to conform with such declaration within thirty days consistent with the Court's judgment.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
A. Coordinated expenditures are in-kind contributions subject to FECA’s contribution limits, source restrictions, and disclosure requirements	4
B. The statutory framework for FEC administrative complaints	7
II. Statement of Facts.....	8
A. Plaintiffs’ administrative complaint.....	8
B. True the Vote and the Georgia GOP’s responses to the administrative complaint	10
C. The FEC’s Office of General Counsel recommends finding reason to believe.....	11
D. The Commission deadlocks and subsequently votes to dismisses the complaint.....	14
III. Procedural History	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the Dismissal of Their Administrative Complaint	17
II. The Dismissal Was Contrary to Law.....	19
A. FECA unambiguously mandates that coordinated expenditures like those at issue here be regulated as in-kind contributions.....	21
B. The controlling Commissioners improperly assessed True the Vote’s electoral purpose based on invented and impermissible legal standards.....	23
1. Neither FECA nor FEC regulations provides a categorical enforcement exemption for electoral contributions that relate to “state law compliance”	24
2. The controlling Commissioners’ “issue advocacy” rationale is foreclosed by FECA and Supreme Court precedent.....	28
C. The dismissal rested on an impermissible coordination standard.....	33
D. The dismissal was contrary to law because it rested on conclusions that were arbitrary and capricious, irrational, and counter to the record.....	37
1. Abundant record evidence showed that True the Vote made—and the Georgia GOP accepted and failed to disclose—contributions in the form of coordinated expenditures	38
2. The controlling Commissioners imposed an unjustifiably strict standard of proof, arbitrarily disregarded key facts, and failed to support their conclusions with reasoning or record evidence	41
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>*Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	1, 19, 21, 22, 29, 30
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020) (“ <i>CLC P</i> ”)	16, 17, 18
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 31 F.4th 781 (D.C. Cir. 2022) (“ <i>CLC IP</i> ”).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , No. 19-cv-2336-JEB, 2022 WL 17496220 (D.D.C. Dec. 8, 2022) (“ <i>CLC IIP</i> ”).....	38, 42
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	5
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	7, 17
<i>Democratic Congressional Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Farrell v. Blinken</i> , 4 F.4th 124 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	3
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	19
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	36
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	28
<i>FEC v. National Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	16-17
<i>In re Carter-Mondale Reelection Comm., Inc.</i> , 642 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	17
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	21, 22, 26, 29, 30, 35
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16, 20, 41, 43
<i>National Gypsum Co. v. EPA</i> , 968 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	32
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	22
<i>*Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	3, 16, 20, 23, 24, 26, 28, 37
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	32
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) (“ <i>Shays IP</i> ”)	26, 27, 33, 37
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008) (“ <i>Shays IIP</i> ”).....	27, 38
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	17
<i>Syracuse Peace Council v. FCC</i> , 867 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	31
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	17
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	31

Statutes:

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i).....4, 21, 30
 52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A)(i).....30, 37
 52 U.S.C. § 30104.....6, 10, 25
 52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(1).....1
 52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)18
 52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(3)(A).....7
 52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(5)(A).....7
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....7, 1
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....7, 38
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3).....7
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)7, 38
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(5).....7
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A)7
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....1
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)7, 8
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(B)7, 8
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)8, 16
 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(7)(B)(ii)1, 2, 4, 5, 22, 25, 31, 37, 41
 52 U.S.C. § 30118.....1, 4, 5, 10, 22, 25, 28
 52 U.S.C. § 30118(a)5, 21, 22, 29
 52 U.S.C. § 30118(b)21
 52 U.S.C. § 30118(b)(2)22, 29
 52 U.S.C. § 30143.....25

Regulations:

11 C.F.R. § 100.52(a).....4
 11 C.F.R. § 100.52(d)(1).....4, 36
 11 C.F.R. § 104.36
 11 C.F.R. § 104.3(a).....18
 11 C.F.R. § 104.3(a)(4)(i)6-7
 11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)18
 11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(3)(i).....6-7

11 C.F.R. § 108.7(b)25
 11 C.F.R. § 108.7(c)(3).....24
 11 C.F.R. § 108.7(c)(4).....24
 11 C.F.R. § 109.201, 5, 6, 22, 25
 11 C.F.R. § 109.20(a).....31, 37
 11 CFR § 109.216, 34
 11 C.F.R. § 109.21(e).....34
 11 C.F.R. § 114.1(a)(1).....5, 22
 11 C.F.R. § 114.210
 11 C.F.R. § 114.2(a).....1, 4
 11 C.F.R. § 114.2(d)1, 5, 22
 11 C.F.R. § 114.2(e).....5
 11 C.F.R. § 114.4(a).....6, 22, 26
 11 C.F.R. § 114.4(c).....6
 11 C.F.R. § 114.4(c)(1).....6, 26
 11 C.F.R. § 114.4(c)(2).....6, 26
 11 C.F.R. § 114.4(c)(2)(ii)6, 25
 11 C.F.R. § 114.4(c)(2)(ii)(B).....25
 11 C.F.R. § 114.4(c)(3)(i)6, 26
 11 C.F.R. § 114.4(d)6
 11 C.F.R. § 114.4(d)(1).....26
 11 C.F.R. § 114.105, 10, 22

Other Authorities

148 Cong. Rec. S2145 (Daily Ed. Mar. 20, 2002) (statement of Sen. McCain).....22, 34
 Coordinated and Independent Expenditures, 68 Fed. Reg. 421 (Jan. 3, 2003).....34
 Factual and Legal Analysis, MUR 5645 (America’s Foundation, *et al.*) (Mar. 15, 2006)29
 Factual and Legal Analysis, MUR 5924 (Tan Nguyen for Congress) (Aug. 31, 2010)29
 Factual and Legal Analysis, MUR 7870 (Google LLC, *et al.*) (Mar. 28, 2022)32
 Factual and Legal Analysis, MURs 7324, 7332, 7366 (A360 Media, LLC f/k/a American Media, Inc.) (April 13, 2021).....29, 34, 42
 Factual and Legal Analysis, MUR 7024 (Van Hollen for Senate) (May 31, 2017)32
 Factual and Legal Analysis, MUR 5564 (Alaska Democratic Party) (May 4, 2006)
<https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/5564/28044191227.pdf>34

FEC Advisory Opinion 2018-11 (Microsoft Corp.)32

FEC, Corporate and Labor Organization Activity; Express Advocacy and Coordination
With Candidates, 60 Fed. Reg. 64260 (Dec. 14, 1995)5

FEC, Independent Expenditures and Electioneering Communications by Corporations
and Labor Organizations, 79 Fed. Reg. 62797 (Oct. 21, 2014).....6, 26, 29

FEC, Statement of Policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the Initial Stage
in the Enforcement Process, 72 Fed. Reg. 12545 (Mar. 16, 2007).....7, 42
